(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

AT the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 27th day of January, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Area (namely),—so much of the parish of Thoresway, in the Parts of Lindsey, Lincolnshire, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, the parish of Rothwell on the north, the village of Thoresway on the east, the road leading from the High-street leading from Caistor to Horncastle to the village of Thoresway on the south, and the said High-street leading from Caistor to Horncastle on the west,—which was declared by Order of Council dated the nineteenth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two, to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease, is hereby declared to be free from foot-and-mouth disease, and that Area shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the twenty-eighth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Herbert M. Suft.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 27th day of January, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honoùrable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Area (namely),—at Merstham, in the county of Surrey, comprised within the following boundaries, that is to say, the road leading from Merstham to Bletchingley on the north, the road from Merstham to Nutfield on the east, from the Merstham and Nutfield-road by the boundary stream to Gatton Corner on the south, and Mrs. Daw's boundary hedge abutting on Gatton Park to Merstham village on the west,—which was declared by Order of Council dated the seventeenth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease, and that Area shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the twenty-eighth day of January; one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Herbert M. Suft.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 29th day of January, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected

with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the thirty-first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Herbert M. Suft.

SCHEDULE.

An Area comprising so much of the borough of Blackburn, in the county of Lancaster, as lies within the following boundaries, that is to say, the road known as Shear Brow, the road leading from Four-lane Ends northward through Pleckgate, the boundary of the borough between the last-mentioned road and the road known as Whalley New-road, the roads known as Whalley Range, Earle-street, and Wemberley-street.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 29th day of January, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The following Area (namely),—at Tideswell, in the county of Derby, comprised within the following boundaries, that is to say, Richard-lane and Back-lane, thence by Craven House up Slagg Hillocks taking the Old Town Head, following the road to Cross Daggers Inn, thence by the right up Cliff Hill passing Cliff Inn taking the highway as far as Barratt-lane into Litton Dale, following the highway to Tideswell and Millers Dale main-road, and taking the said main-road to Tideswell Gas Works and to Richard-lane aforesaid,—which was declared by Order of Council dated the ninth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease, is hereby declared to be free from foot-and-mouth disease, and that Area shall, as from the commencement of this Order, cease to be an Area infected with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the thirtieth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Herbert M. Suft.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE.)

A T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 30th day of January, 1883.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected

with foot-and-mouth disease.

2. This Order shall take effect from and imme-